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Successful Drilling Completed at Snowstorm Project, Victoria 

Highlights 

• Further high-grade assays highlight the consistency and extent of gold 

mineralisation across the Snowstorm project area which remains open along strike 

and at depth 

• New results include 4.8m (true width) @ 5.8 g/t Au, 1.2m @ 5.82 g/t Au and 0.2m@ 

23.2 g/t  

• FAU will now examine the economic potential through bulk sampling of 

underground material to understand geological controls of mineralisation and 

metallurgical properties 

• Sampling will focus on mineralised zones identified from the two drill campaigns 

FAU has undertaken  

• Recent tenement granting of EL007335 adjacent to the current project area presents 

opportunity to expand the potential of the project 

 

First Au Limited (ASX:FAU OTCQB: FRSAF)  (“First Au” or “the Company”) is pleased to announce assay 

results from the remaining drillholes from the recently completed program at the Snowstorm project, 

East Gippsland, Victoria. The new results account for the final 11 holes of 14-hole program, drilling 

completed February 2022.  

The second drill program at the Snowstorm project has successfully been completed. The program 

focused on extending a mineralised envelope around results from the maiden program completed in 

2021, which included intersections of 3.1m @ 11.6 g/t Au (SNDDH002)2, including 0.8m @ 33.3 g/t 

Au (Figure 2)3, 1.5m @ 10.7 g/t Au from 65m (SNDDH007)3 and 1.2m @ 8.5 g/t Au from 63m 

(SNDDH001)3.  

Significant results from the assays continue to demonstrate robust mineralised intervals at the 

Snowstorm project. Selected results are shown below. Details of other results are set out in the Table 

1 accompanying this announcement: 
 

Hole ID Intersection 

SNDDHP2004 1.2m @ 5.82 g/t Au from 62.3m including 0.4m @ 12.35 g/t Au from 62.3m 

SNDDHP2006 0.2m @ 5.91 g/t Au from 33.8m 

SNDDHP2007 0.5m @ 7.64 g/t Au from 10.8m 

SNDDHP2009 0.2m @ 23.2 g/t Au from 8.8m 

SNDDHP2010 0.3m @ 23.9 g/t Au from 14.8m 

SNDDHP2012 4.8m (true width) @ 5.8 g/t Au from 54.7m, including 0.5m @ 16.15 g/t Au 
from 56.7m  
1.4m @ 5.99 g/t Au from 77.1m, including 0.5m @ 9.08 g/t Au from 78m 

SNDDHP2014  0.55m @ 8.33 g/t Au from 61.2m 
1.2m @ 3.02g/t Au from 65m, including 0.1m @ 22.6 g/t Au from 67.3m 

http://www.firstau.com/
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The completed drill program demonstrates an extensive mineralised system exists at Snowstorm and 

remains open along strike and at depth. The program was designed to test the mineralisation across 

the project, focusing on the mineralised zones from the maiden program.  

These new results support the previously reported results as part of this program which were 

announced to ASX on 14 January 20221, and produced the following intersections: 

Hole ID Intersection 

SNDDHP2001 1.65m @ 1.5 g/t Au from 38.5m 

SNDDHP2002 
6.4m @ 4.1 g/t Au from 28.5m including 0.2m @ 59.2 g/t Au from 29.3m and 
0.85m @ 9.6 g/t Au from 33.15m 

SNDDHP2003 
3.6m @ 5.3 g/t Au from 60.9m including 0.4m @ 23.8 g/t Au from 63.15m 

1.7m @ 1.1 g/t Au from 76m 

 

Assay results of drill-core indicate the presence of persistent gold mineralisation adjacent and 

underneath existing underground workings on Snowstorm prospecting licence PL007319, as well as 

along strike to the north-west on adjoining exploration licence EL5505. The completion of drilling to 

date indicates mineralisation over widths of up to 2.6m of quartz veining and mineralised quartz 

breccia at a depth approximately 20m below the existing workings (Figure 1). 

Figure 1: LIDAR Plan View of Snowstorm Project showing trace of all drill-holes completed to date 

 

Next phase of work at Snowstorm 

With the receipt of consistent assays across mineralised zones, First AU is encouraged to undertake 

the next stage of exploration and proceed to develop a bulk sampling program. Preliminary polygonal 

mineralised 3D blocks were defined using drill intercepts along the targeted shear zone worked 

previously within the adit (Figure 3).  
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Figure 2: SNDDH002 Phase 1 mineralised intersection from 53.3m2. 

The planned development is designed around the target mineralised 3D blocks (Figure 3) that will 

access the SNDDH002 intersection (3.1m @ 11.6 g/t Au, including  0.8m @ 33.3 g/t Au2), SNDDHP2003 

intersection (3.6m @ 5.3 g/t Au from 60.9m including 0.4m @ 23.8 g/t Au from 63.15m and 1.7m @ 

1.1 g/t Au from 76m3) and SNDDH2004 intersection (1.2m @ 5.82 g/t Au including 0.4m @ 12.35g/t 

Au).  
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Figure 3: Preliminary polygonal 3D mineralised zones (red outlines) at Snowstorm underneath existing adit (blue) 

The underground bulk sampling proposal aims to determine a more detailed understanding of the 

geological controls, framework, and metallurgical characteristics of the ore, and will assist in 

establishing a more accurate assessment of the economic potential at Snowstorm. The bulk sampling 

proposal will focus on mineralisation hosted specifically within the lower zone (proximal to the existing 

adit), as illustrated in Figure 4. Figures 5 and 6 which demonstrate the mineralised wireframes the 

bulk sampling will potentially target.  

Assessment is also underway to determine if further bulk sampling is warranted in the upper zone 

(see Figure 4), which also shows consistent mineralisation. Specifically, 4.8m @ 5.8 g/t from 54.7m, 

including 0.5m @ 16.15 g/t Au from 56.7m and 1.4m @ 5.99 g/t from 77.1m, including 0.5m @ 9.08 

g/t from 78m in SNDDHP2012, and 0.55m @ 8.33 g/t from 61.2m and 1.2m @ 3.02 g/t from 65m 

including 0.1m @ 22.6 g/t from 67.3m in SNDDHP2014. These results in the upper zone demonstrate 

both a well mineralised hanging-wall zone and mineralised footwall zone, and that it remains open to 

the west and at depth. There has been no drilling between the upper and lower zones and, 

accordingly, that will be the focus of a future drill program as we seek to define a potential mineral 

resource for Snowstorm.  

The process to apply for and receive approval from Earth Resources and Regulation to undertake the 

proposed bulk sampling program is expected to take approximately 12-months. Whilst awaiting such 

approval, the Company will be turning its focus to the Dogwood project and Haunted Stream projects. 
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Figure 4: Mineralised system open along strike (yellow arrow) and depth at Snowstorm (Coordinate in MGA94 Zone 55)1,4 

Also evident is historic rock-chip sampling along strike showing mineralisation at surface continues 

along strike from the drill results for SNDDHP2012, located in the Upper Zone. Theseare significant as 

it indicates a broad (24m wide) quartz-breccia envelope with well mineralised hanging-wall and 

footwall zones that are open in depth and along strike to the west for at least 190m (Figures 7 & 8). 

There has been no known drilling on the structure west of the intersection in SNDDHP2012. 

 
Figure 5: Plan view of drilling and preliminary mineralised wireframes at the Lower Zone . Coordinates in MGA94 Zone 55 

projection 
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Figure 6: Section view west at the Upper Zone. Coordinates in MGA94 Zone 55 projection 

 
Figure 7 Section view west of intersection in SNDDHP2012. Coordinates in MGA94 Zone 55 projection 
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Figure 8. Perspective view north-west, showing known strike extent of orebody intersected in SNDDHP2012 

 

Snowstorm Extensions 

The recently granted EL007335 tenement contains numerous high-potential targets and when 

combined with the adjacent Snowstorm tenement package (EL5505 & PL007319), underpins First AU’s 

belief in the economic potential of this district. The recently acquired LIDAR highlights historic 

workings along strike to the west of the Snowstorm project. The combination of both ‘boots on 

ground’ coupled with the application and use of new exploration technologies (LIDAR), provide First 

AU with a more detailed understanding of the mineralisation systems across the district and assists in 

further drill hole targeting (Figure 9). 

 
Figure 9.  EL007335 extension to the Snowstorm region against LIDAR 
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The latest results from the recent drilling at Snowstorm have provided further encouragement to the 

consistency of the mineralised gold system. The proposed underground development for bulk 

sampling is considered the appropriate course now to further evaluate the economic viability of the 

Snowstorm project. At the conclusion of the bulk sampling program, an assessment of the economic 

viability along with an added understanding of the mineralised system, will assist in forming a decision 

to mine. 

It is hoped that the program at Snowstorm will provide further evidence  that ore can be cost-

effectively extracted and will further establish pathways to potentially defining a resource that can be 

mined. 

 

Authorised by: 

 
Bryan Frost 

Executive Chairman, Managing Director 

 

Enquiries in relation to this announcement please contact:         

Ryan Skeen rskeen@firstau.com +61 409 000 679 

Bryan Frost bfrost@firstau.com +61 418 898 885 

 

Media and PR Contacts 

Rod North, Managing Director 

Bourse Communications Pty Ltd 

M: +61 408 670 706 

rod@boursecommunications.com.au 

 

Competent Person’s Statement  

The information in this announcement that relates to Exploration Results is based on information 

compiled by Ian E Neilson MSc, a Competent Person who is a Registered Professional Geologist #10222 

and member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists and Society of Economic Geologists. Mr 

Neilson is a consultant to First Au Limited (“FAU”). Mr Neilson declares in accordance with the 

transparency principles of the JORC Code that he has a personal financial interest in the transaction 

referred to in this Public Report in that he controls Mylonite Pty Ltd an entity which owns 10% of the 

issued shares of Victorian Goldfields Pty Ltd. Mr Neilson has sufficient experience that is relevant to 

the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity undertaken to 

qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australian Code for Reporting of 

Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves. Mr Neilson has consented to the inclusion 

in this Public Report of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it 

appears. 

 

mailto:rskeen@firstau.com
mailto:bfrost@firstau.com
mailto:rod@boursecommunications.com.au
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The information in this ASX Release that relates to Exploration Results is extracted from the following 

reports which are all available at www2.asx.com.au 

1. 14 January 2022, “Further High-Grade Drilling Results at Snowstorm Project, Victoria”, Dr 

gavin England, competent person. 

2. 7 April 2021, “Early Drill Results Positive at Snowstorm”, Dr Gavin England, competent person. 

3. 10 June 2021, “Snowstorm Drilling Intersects Mineralised Dyke Swarm”, Dr Gavin England, 

competent person. 

4. 30 October 2020, “ First Au Accelerates Exploration at Victorian Gold Project”, Dr Gavin 

England, competent person. 

 

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the 

information included in the original market announcement and, in the case of Mineral Resources or 

Ore Reserves, that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the estimates in 

the relevant market announcement continue to apply and have not materially changed. The Company 

confirms that the form and context of the respective competent persons’ findings in relation to those 

reports have not been materially modified from the original market announcement. 
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Appendix 1 – Drilling Results 

 

Table A1: Diamond Drilling Program 2021/2022 at Snowstorm Collars  

Drillhole ID Easting (m)* Northing (m)* Elevation (m) Azimuth Dip Total Depth (m) 

SNDDHP2001 555859 5876020 525 332.3 -48.1 125 

SNDDHP2002 555859 5876020 525 15.4 -21.1 100.65 

SNDDHP2003 555859 5876020 525 40 -20 131.5 

SNDDHP2004 555859 5876020 525 40 -25 125 

SNDDHP2005 555859 5876020 525 20 -27 125 

SNDDHP2006 555858 5876015 518.6 0 -42.6 100.65 

SNDDHP2007 555926 5876048 538.2 280.1 -32.8 148.45 

SNDDHP2008 555926 5876048 538.2 268.8 -40.4 32.5 

SNDDHP2009 555926 5876048 538.2 268.6 -33 101.6 

SNDDHP2010 555996 5876005 516.5 328.9 -29.9 85.15 

SNDDHP2011 555996 5876005 516.5 1.9 -0.2 49.65 

SNDDHP2012 555656 5876133 627.5 342 -30 101.55 

SNDDHP2013 555658 5876130 627.4 84 -50 103.2 

SNDDHP2014 555656 5876133 627.5 5 -30 104.8 

* Coordinates in GDA 94, MGA zone 55 
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Table A2: Diamond Drilling assay results Phase 2 Drilling 

HoleID Depth From Depth To Interval Au_ppm 

SNDDHP2001 37.7 38.5 0.8 0.03 

SNDDHP2001 38.5 38.75 0.25 1.73 

SNDDHP2001 38.75 38.95 0.2 0.18 

SNDDHP2001 38.95 39.35 0.4 0.42 

SNDDHP2001 39.35 39.75 0.4 0.39 

SNDDHP2001 39.75 39.85 0.1 0.17 

SNDDHP2001 39.85 39.9 0.05 4.29 

SNDDHP2001 39.9 40.15 0.25 5.52 

SNDDHP2001 40.15 40.5 0.35 0.02 

SNDDHP2001 72.7 73 0.3 0.02 

SNDDHP2001 73 73.5 0.5 0.19 

SNDDHP2001 73.5 73.7 0.2 0.17 

SNDDHP2001 73.7 74.1 0.4 0.12 

SNDDHP2001 74.1 75.1 1 0.28 

SNDDHP2001 75.1 75.6 0.5 0.9 

SNDDHP2001 75.6 75.9 0.3 0.04 

SNDDHP2001 75.9 76.3 0.4 0.87 

SNDDHP2001 76.3 76.7 0.4 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 28 28.5 0.5 0.02 

SNDDHP2002 28.5 29 0.5 4.1 

SNDDHP2002 29 29.3 0.3 0.12 

SNDDHP2002 29.3 29.5 0.2 59.2 

SNDDHP2002 29.5 30 0.5 0.36 

SNDDHP2002 30 30.65 0.65 0.75 

SNDDHP2002 30.65 31 0.35 7.98 

SNDDHP2002 31 31.65 0.65 0.09 

SNDDHP2002 31.65 32.2 0.55 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 32.2 32.4 0.2 0.04 

SNDDHP2002 32.4 33.15 0.75 0.37 

SNDDHP2002 33.15 34 0.85 9.59 

SNDDHP2002 34 34.35 0.35 0.23 

SNDDHP2002 34.35 34.55 0.2 0.02 

SNDDHP2002 34.55 34.9 0.35 1.03 

SNDDHP2002 34.9 35.3 0.4 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 35.3 35.7 0.4 0.19 

SNDDHP2002 35.7 36.15 0.45 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 48.8 49.8 1 -0.01 

SNDDHP2002 49.8 50.3 0.5 0.26 

SNDDHP2002 50.3 50.6 0.3 0.27 

SNDDHP2002 50.6 51.1 0.5 2.75 

SNDDHP2002 51.1 51.7 0.6 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 51.7 51.9 0.2 1.23 

SNDDHP2002 51.9 52.2 0.3 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 52.2 52.5 0.3 2.42 

SNDDHP2002 52.5 52.85 0.35 0.02 

SNDDHP2002 52.85 53.1 0.25 1.67 

SNDDHP2002 53.1 53.25 0.15 0.95 

SNDDHP2002 53.25 53.8 0.55 0.02 
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SNDDHP2002 53.8 54.15 0.35 0.27 

SNDDHP2002 54.15 54.5 0.35 0.19 

SNDDHP2002 54.5 55 0.5 0.11 

SNDDHP2002 55 56 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 66.3 66.9 0.6 0.01 

SNDDHP2002 66.9 67.2 0.3 0.44 

SNDDHP2002 67.2 68.3 1.1 0.02 

SNDDHP2003 32.1 33.1 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 33.1 33.3 0.2 3.53 

SNDDHP2003 33.3 33.6 0.3 0.43 

SNDDHP2003 33.6 34 0.4 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 34 35 1 0.1 

SNDDHP2003 35 36 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 36 36.5 0.5 0.04 

SNDDHP2003 36.5 36.7 0.2 2.29 

SNDDHP2003 36.7 37.6 0.9 0.14 

SNDDHP2003 37.6 38.5 0.9 0.02 

SNDDHP2003 45.9 46.9 1 -0.01 

SNDDHP2003 46.9 47.3 0.4 0.9 

SNDDHP2003 47.3 48.3 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 53 54 1 0.06 

SNDDHP2003 54 54.8 0.8 0.29 

SNDDHP2003 54.8 55.8 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 60.05 60.9 0.85 0.05 

SNDDHP2003 60.9 61.2 0.3 0.25 

SNDDHP2003 61.2 61.4 0.2 3.43 

SNDDHP2003 61.4 61.6 0.2 3.56 

SNDDHP2003 61.6 62.25 0.65 1.85 

SNDDHP2003 62.25 62.65 0.4 2.98 

SNDDHP2003 62.65 63.15 0.5 7.17 

SNDDHP2003 63.15 63.55 0.4 23.8 

SNDDHP2003 63.55 64.1 0.55 0.89 

SNDDHP2003 64.1 64.5 0.4 4.14 

SNDDHP2003 64.5 65.4 0.9 0.06 

SNDDHP2003 65.4 66 0.6 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 68.6 69.45 0.85 0.05 

SNDDHP2003 69.45 70.35 0.9 0.11 

SNDDHP2003 70.35 70.7 0.35 0.03 

SNDDHP2003 70.7 71.3 0.6 0.06 

SNDDHP2003 71.3 72 0.7 0.05 

SNDDHP2003 72 72.4 0.4 0.1 

SNDDHP2003 72.4 72.8 0.4 0.88 

SNDDHP2003 72.8 73.4 0.6 0.02 

SNDDHP2003 73.4 73.9 0.5 0.02 

SNDDHP2003 73.9 74.3 0.4 0.11 

SNDDHP2003 74.3 74.65 0.35 0.08 

SNDDHP2003 74.65 75.2 0.55 0.12 

SNDDHP2003 75.2 76 0.8 0.1 

SNDDHP2003 76 76.6 0.6 0.24 

SNDDHP2003 76.6 77 0.4 2.37 

SNDDHP2003 77 77.7 0.7 1.16 
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SNDDHP2003 77.8 78.15 0.35 0.01 

SNDDHP2003 78.15 79 0.85 0.02 

SNDDHP2003 79 79.6 0.6 0.01 

SNDDHP2004 21.2 21.7 0.5 0.04 

SNDDHP2004 21.7 22.5 0.8 0.94 

SNDDHP2004 22.5 23 0.5 0.01 

SNDDHP2004 46.1 46.7 0.6 0.26 

SNDDHP2004 46.7 47.2 0.5 0.01 

SNDDHP2004 54.1 54.6 0.5 0.01 

SNDDHP2004 54.6 55.05 0.45 -0.01 

SNDDHP2004 55.05 55.55 0.5 -0.01 

SNDDHP2004 61.8 62.3 0.5 0.05 

SNDDHP2004 62.3 62.7 0.4 12.35 

SNDDHP2004 62.7 63.5 0.8 2.55 

SNDDHP2004 63.5 64 0.5 0.11 

SNDDHP2004 64 64.6 0.6 0.31 

SNDDHP2004 64.6 65.1 0.5 0.44 

SNDDHP2004 65.5 66 0.5 0.03 

SNDDHP2004 66 66.5 0.5 0.1 

SNDDHP2004 66.5 66.7 0.2 0.44 

SNDDHP2004 67 67.45 0.45 0.1 

SNDDHP2004 67.45 67.9 0.45 0.65 

SNDDHP2004 67.9 68.4 0.5 0.08 

SNDDHP2004 70.45 70.95 0.5 0.03 

SNDDHP2004 70.95 71.45 0.5 1.22 

SNDDHP2004 71.45 72.1 0.65 1.13 

SNDDHP2004 72.1 72.6 0.5 0.04 

SNDDHP2005 41.95 42.3 0.35 -0.01 

SNDDHP2005 42.3 42.6 0.3 0.03 

SNDDHP2005 42.6 43 0.4 -0.01 

SNDDHP2005 50.55 51.05 0.5 -0.01 

SNDDHP2005 51.05 51.3 0.25 0.08 

SNDDHP2005 53.4 53.9 0.5 0.04 

SNDDHP2005 53.9 54.4 0.5 0.53 

SNDDHP2005 54.4 54.9 0.5 0.01 

SNDDHP2005 55.6 56.3 0.7 0.23 

SNDDHP2005 56.5 57.1 0.6 2.46 

SNDDHP2005 57.1 58 0.9 0.27 

SNDDHP2005 76.6 77.1 0.5 0.04 

SNDDHP2006 29.35 29.75 0.4 0.01 

SNDDHP2006 32.3 33 0.7 0.03 

SNDDHP2006 33.8 34 0.2 5.91 

SNDDHP2006 40.7 41.05 0.35 0.01 

SNDDHP2006 57.4 57.9 0.5 0.02 

SNDDHP2006 57.9 58.45 0.55 0.16 

SNDDHP2006 58.45 59 0.55 0.02 

SNDDHP2006 61.2 61.55 0.35 2.24 

SNDDHP2006 76.3 76.4 0.1 0.04 

SNDDHP2006 76.65 77.1 0.45 0.03 

SNDDHP2006 77.1 77.45 0.35 0.02 

SNDDHP2007 10.8 11.3 0.5 7.64 
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SNDDHP2007 11.3 12.5 1.2 0.53 

SNDDHP2007 58.5 60 1.5 0.03 

SNDDHP2007 60 60.15 0.15 0.05 

SNDDHP2007 96.7 97.2 0.5 0.02 

SNDDHP2007 97.2 98.1 0.9 0.01 

SNDDHP2007 98.1 98.9 0.8 0.01 

SNDDHP2007 103.45 104.1 0.65 0.03 

SNDDHP2007 106.9 107.2 0.3 0.12 

SNDDHP2007 125.9 126.75 0.85 0.07 

SNDDHP2007 141 141.2 0.2 1.26 

SNDDHP2008 24.5 25.5 1 0.06 

SNDDHP2008 25.5 26.5 1 0.17 

SNDDHP2008 26.5 27.5 1 0.22 

SNDDHP2008 27.5 28.5 1 0.05 

SNDDHP2008 28.5 29.5 1 0.18 

SNDDHP2008 29.5 30.5 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2008 30.5 31.5 1 0.03 

SNDDHP2008 31.5 32.5 1 0.06 

SNDDHP2009 8.3 8.8 0.5 0.2 

SNDDHP2009 8.8 9 0.2 23.2 

SNDDHP2009 9 9.5 0.5 0.4 

SNDDHP2009 27.8 28.5 0.7 5.02 

SNDDHP2009 46.65 47 0.35 2.3 

SNDDHP2009 47 47.5 0.5 2 

SNDDHP2009 47.5 48.3 0.8 1.82 

SNDDHP2009 91 92 1 0.48 

SNDDHP2009 95 95.6 0.6 0.04 

SNDDHP2009 97.3 97.6 0.3 0.04 

SNDDHP2010 14.8 15.1 0.3 23.9 

SNDDHP2010 17.6 18.35 0.75 0.06 

SNDDHP2010 18.35 18.65 0.3 0.54 

SNDDHP2010 18.65 19.15 0.5 0.07 

SNDDHP2010 24.75 25.75 1 0.01 

SNDDHP2010 25.75 26.55 0.8 1.06 

SNDDHP2010 26.55 27.25 0.7 0.04 

SNDDHP2010 27.25 27.75 0.5 0.15 

SNDDHP2010 27.75 28.55 0.8 0.08 

SNDDHP2010 28.55 29.6 1.05 0.01 

SNDDHP2010 35.65 36.55 0.9 0.36 

SNDDHP2010 36.55 36.85 0.3 0.07 

SNDDHP2010 36.85 37.05 0.2 0.03 

SNDDHP2010 37.05 37.9 0.85 0.02 

SNDDHP2010 37.9 38.65 0.75 0.24 

SNDDHP2010 68.7 70.15 1.45 -0.01 

SNDDHP2010 70.15 70.45 0.3 -0.01 

SNDDHP2010 70.45 71.15 0.7 0.08 

SNDDHP2010 71.7 72.8 1.1 0.13 

SNDDHP2010 79.65 79.8 0.15 0.02 

SNDDHP2010 79.8 80.05 0.25 0.77 

SNDDHP2010 80.75 81.45 0.7 0.03 

SNDDHP2010 81.45 81.6 0.15 1.78 
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SNDDHP2010 81.6 81.75 0.15 0.24 

SNDDHP2011 24.3 24.75 0.45 0.02 

